qualifies for hedge accounting. In the current year, FirstRand’s share price increased R15.53 and during the prior year decreased R30.49.

	� This results in mark-to-market volatility year-on-year being included in the group’s IFRS attributable earnings. The normalised results reflect the adjustment
to normalise this year-on-year IFRS fair value volatility from the TRS, as described in more detail on page 147.

	� Include FirstRand shares held for client trading activities.
#	� Realisation of private equity subsidiaries net of private equity-related goodwill and other asset impairments.

160 FIRSTRAND GROUP IFRS information

Reconciliation of normalised to IFRS summary consolidated income statement
for the year ended 30 June 2021

R million Normalised

Private
equity

expenses
Treasury
shares*

Margin-
related items

included
in fair value

income
IAS 19

adjustment

Headline
earnings

adjustments

TRS and
 IFRS 2
liability

remeasurement IFRS

Net interest income before impairment of advances  64 511  –  –  (1 433)  –  – 212  63 290

Impairment charge  (13 660)  –  –  –  –  –  –  (13 660)

Net interest income after impairment of advances  50 851  –  –  (1 433)  –  – 212  49 630

Total non-interest revenue  44 980  36  92 1 433  –  (79) 271  46 733

– Operational non-interest revenue  43 548  36  (15) 1 433  –  (78) 271  45 195

– Share of profit of associates and joint ventures after tax  1 432  –  107  –  –  (1)  –  1 538

Income from operations  95 831  36  92  –  –  (79)  483  96 363

Operating expenses  (57 342)  (12)  –  –  142  (156)  (188)  (57 556)

Income before indirect tax  38 489  24  92  –  142  (235)  295  38 807

Indirect tax  (1 516)  –  –  –  –  –  –  (1 516)

Profit before tax  36 973  24  92  –  142  (235)  295  37 291

Income tax expense  (8 849)  (6)  (26)  –  (40)  22  (82)  (8 981)

Profit for the year  28 124  18  66  –  102  (213)  213  28 310

Attributable to

Other equity instrument holders  (777)  –  –  –  –  –  –  (777)

Non-controlling interests  (796)  –  –  –  –  6  –  (790)

Ordinary equityholders  26 551  18  66  –  102  (207)  213  26 743

Headline and normalised earnings adjustments  –  (18)  (66)  –  (102)  207  (213)  (192)

Normalised earnings attributable to ordinary equityholders of
the group  26 551  –  –  –  –  –  –  26 551

* 	 FirstRand shares held for client trading activities.

FIRSTRAND GROUP 161

R million Normalised

Private
equity

expenses
Treasury
shares*

Margin-
related items

included
in fair value

income
IAS 19

adjustment

Headline
earnings

adjustments

TRS and
 IFRS 2
liability

remeasurement IFRS

Net interest income before impairment of advances  64 511  –  –  (1 433)  –  – 212  63 290

Impairment charge  (13 660)  –  –  –  –  –  –  (13 660)

Net interest income after impairment of advances  50 851  –  –  (1 433)  –  – 212  49 630

Total non-interest revenue  44 980  36  92 1 433  –  (79) 271  46 733

– Operational non-interest revenue  43 548  36  (15) 1 433  –  (78) 271  45 195

– Share of profit of associates and joint ventures after tax  1 432  –  107  –  –  (1)  –  1 538

Income from operations  95 831  36  92  –  –  (79)  483  96 363

Operating expenses  (57 342)  (12)  –  –  142  (156)  (188)  (57 556)

Income before indirect tax  38 489  24  92  –  142  (235)  295  38 807

Indirect tax  (1 516)  –  –  –  –  –  –  (1 516)

Profit before tax  36 973  24  92  –  142  (235)  295  37 291

Income tax expense  (8 849)  (6)  (26)  –  (40)  22  (82)  (8 981)

Profit for the year  28 124  18  66  –  102  (213)  213  28 310

Attributable to

Other equity instrument holders  (777)  –  –  –  –  –  –  (777)

Non-controlling interests  (796)  –  –  –  –  6  –  (790)

Ordinary equityholders  26 551  18  66  –  102  (207)  213  26 743

Headline and normalised earnings adjustments  –  (18)  (66)  –  (102)  207  (213)  (192)

Normalised earnings attributable to ordinary equityholders of
the group  26 551  –  –  –  –  –  –  26 551

* 	 FirstRand shares held for client trading activities.

162 FIRSTRAND GROUP IFRS information

Reconciliation of normalised to IFRS summary consolidated income statement continued
for the year ended 30 June 2020

R million Normalised

Private
equity

expenses
Treasury

shares*

Margin-
related items

included
in fair value

income
IAS 19

adjustment

Headline
earnings

adjustments

TRS and
 IFRS 2